ORDINANCE NO: 2023 - 10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL REPEALING THE ANNUAL PER CAPITA TAX ON RESIDENTS

WHEREAS, on January 20, 1988 the Council for the Township of Bristol adopted Ordinance No. 48-88, as amended, imposing a per capita tax on the residents of the Township of Bristol pursuant to the Pennsylvania Local Tax Enabling Act; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Bristol has determined the per capita tax is no longer a necessary revenue source and desires to repeal the per capita tax; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL:

- 1. Ordinance No. 48-88 "An Ordinance of the Township of Bristol Imposing an Annual Per Capita Tax on Residents and Inhabitants for Calendar Year 1988 and Thereafter until Repealed," as amended by Ordinance Nos. 88-67, 88-79, and 90-37, is hereby repealed in its entirely.
- 2. Article VI, Per Capita Tax, of Chapter 180, Taxation, of the Bristol Township Code of Ordinances is repealed.
- 3. All provisions of the Code of the Township of Bristol inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.
- 4. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any section, clause, sentence, part or provision hereof shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the court shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses, sentences, parts or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Council of the Township of Bristol that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional section, clause, sentence, part or provision had not been included herein.
- 5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 21st day of December 2023.

Attest:

COUNCIL OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL

Amy Siefker,

Secretary

Craig Bowen,

Council President

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance enacted by the Bristol Township Council on December 21, 2023.

Amy Siefker, Secretary